
RESOLUTION NO. ______________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

REDWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT (RWCSD), THROUGH THE COMMUNITY 
COLLABORATIVE REDWOOD CITY TOGETHER (RWCT), TO INCREASE THE 

TERM BY TWO YEARS FOR A NEW TERM OF JULY 1, 2021 THROUGH JUNE 30, 
2025 AND INCREASE FUNDING BY $257,454 FOR A NEW TOTAL OBLIGATION 

AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $484,806 TO CONTINUE PROVIDING COORDINATION 
SERVICES FOR INTERAGENCY SCHOOL-BASED FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, Redwood City Together (RWCT) is a healthy community 

collaborative involving Redwood City School District (RWCSD), the City of Redwood 

City, and San Mateo County Human Services Agency (HSA) along with other core 

partners to address the barriers of learning by more efficiently coordinating efforts and 

resources to bolster students’ learning, strengthen families, and promote healthy 

communities; and 

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2022, by Resolution No. 078791, this Board 

approved an agreement with the RWCSD, under the RWCT, for the term of July 1, 2021 

to June 30, 2023 and a total obligation amount not to exceed $220,352 to provide 

coordination and administrative services to the interagency school-based family 

resource centers located at Garfield, Hoover, Kennedy, Adelante Selby, Roosevelt, MIT, 

and Taft schools to provide human services, educational support, and community 

development activities to approximately 3,777 students and their families; and 



WHEREAS, on June 27, 2022, the parties amended the agreement to add 

$7,000 in funding for a new total obligation amount not to exceed $227,352 with no 

change to the term to correct a clerical error; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend this agreement to increase the 

term by two years and add funding to continue to support the community school model 

under RCWT and RWCSD for the additional term; and  

 
WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board for its consideration and 

acceptance a second amendment to the agreement, reference to which is hereby made 

for further particulars, increasing the not to exceed amount by $257,454 to $484,806, 

and extending the term of the agreement through June 30, 2025. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute said Amendment for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk 

of the Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Human Services Agency 

or designee is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County’s 

maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the 

contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the 

current or revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


